
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

At: Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 4 October 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd

Membership:
Councillors: P M Black, A C S Colburn, D W Cole, A M Cook, M H Jones, 
E T Kirchner, H M Morris, P B Smith, M Thomas, D W W Thomas and T M White

The use of Welsh is welcomed.  If you wish to use Welsh please inform us by noon 
on the working day before the meeting.

AGENDA
Page No.

1 Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 4
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Items for Deferral / Withdrawal.

5  Application to Register Land Known as Parc y Werin, Gorseinon, 
Swansea as a Town or Village Green - Application No. 2734(S).

5 - 45

6  Determination of Planning Applications under the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990.

46 - 78

7  Annual Performance Report. 79 - 132

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 1 November 2016 at 2.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Tuesday, 27 September 2016
Contact: Democratic Services - 636923

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON TUESDAY, 
6 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P M Black A C S Colburn D W Cole
A M Cook M H Jones E T Kirchner
H M Morris P B Smith M Thomas
D W W Thomas T M White

Apologies for Absence
No apologies for absence were received.

23 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
the following interests were declared:

Councillor D W Cole – Minute No. 28 - Planning Application 2015/2506 – Land at 
Heol Pentre Bach, Gorseinon, Swansea – Personal as Ward Councillor f
[...]
not be used for the sale of food. 
Reason: In accordance with UDP Policies CC2 and CC3 and the Swansea City 
Centre Strategic Framework SPG and to protect the vitality and viability of the city 
centre retail core and the aspirations of the Local Planning Authority for the future 
comprehensive redevelopment and enhancement of the retail core at St 
David's/Quadrant. 

The applicants indicate that they are in the process of attracting new potential tenants to 
the proposed refurbished retail park and that this process has identified that foodstore 
operators would be interested in occupying a unit at Parc Tawe. The application therefore 
seeks to amend Condition 3 to allow any one on the retail units (i.e. Units 1, 5A, 5B, 5C, 
6A, 6B, 6C &6D) to be occupied for up to 1,860 sq m (20,000sq ft) for the sale of food, 
allowing for example the applicants to attract a food discount operator to Parc Tawe.   

The Appeal Inspector retained through condition the restriction on the sale of food at Part 
Tawe.  There is, however, no explanation given in her report as to why.  It is noted, 
however, that the original 1987 permission was subject to conditions which prevented the 
sale of food.  Planning Policy Wales advises:

10.3.1 When determining a planning application for retail, leisure or other uses best 
located in a town centre, including redevelopment, extensions or the variation of 
conditions, local planning authorities should take into account, compatibility with any 
community strategy or up-to-date development plan strategy; need for the 
development/extension, unless the proposal is for a site within a defined centre or one 
allocated in an up-to-date development plan; sequential approach to site selection; impact 
on existing centres; amongst other issues.  

Page 56



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH OCTOBER 2016

ITEM 1 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2016/0662

Having regard to the inclusion of Parc Tawe within the City Centre Action Plan area, within 
the context of PPW a
[...]
ently trading from the retail core – the 
period intended to allow St David’s Quadrant scheme to get underway).  However, the 
existing UU would not be enforceable against the current Section 73 application which 
would constitute a new planning permission, therefore the Section 73 application would 
need to include a new UU/Deed of Variation which the applications have indicated a 
willingness to complete.  Therefore, subject to amending Condition 3 to allow any one of 
the A1 units  to be used for the sale of food with such a use being restricted to a single 
user for up to 1,860 sq m (gross external area), then it is not considered that this would 
adversely affect the attractiveness, vitality and viability of the City Centre nor put at risk 
the development proposals for the comprehensive retail led regeneration of St David’s / 
Quadrant project.  It is therefore proposed to amend Condition 3 to read: 

3. Notwithstanding Condition 2, Units 1, 5A, 5B, 5C,  6A, 6B, 6C, 6D, K1, K2 ,K3 and 
K4 hereby permitted at Parc Tawe Phase 1 (as defined in submitted Site Plan 9485 
P-024 Rev U) may also be used for the sale of food but such use shall be restricted 
to a single user for up to 1,860 sq m floorspace (gross external area).
Reason: In accordance with UDP Policies CC2 and CC3 and the Swansea City 
Centre Strategic Framework SPG and to protect the vitality and viability of the city 
centre retail core and the aspirations of the Local Planning Authority for the future 
comprehensive redevelopment and enhancement of the retail core at St 
David's/Quadrant. 

Page 57



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH OCTOBER 2016

ITEM 1 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2016/0662

Other Conditions 
As indicated above, several of the details under the conditions of the original planning 
permission have been approved and the wording of the conditions recommended below 
have been updated to reflect the current situation. In particular with reference to the 
condition discharge application references a
[...]
onditions:

1 The development shall be commenced not later than the expiration of 5 years from 
the date of this planning permission. 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990. 

Page 58



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4TH OCTOBER 2016

ITEM 1 (CONT’D) APPLICATION NO. 2016/0662

2 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority the aggregate 
floorspace occupied by Use Class A1 at Parc Tawe 1 shall not exceed 13,036 sq 
m (gross external area), including kiosks 1-4 as defined in submitted Site Plan 
9485 P 024 Rev. U. New mezzanine floorspace shall not be permitted in any units 
of the development apart from Unit 6B as approved in the aforementioned 
drawing. 
Reason: In accordance with UDP Policies CC2, CC3 and CC4, to protect the 
vitality and viability of the city centre retail core and to ensure that the 
development does not undermine the Council's aspirations for the future 
comprehensive redevelopment and enhancement of the retail core at St 
David's/Quadrant. 

3 Notwithstanding Condition 2, Units 1, 5A, 5B, 5C,  6A, 6B, 6C, 6D, K1, K2 ,K3 and 
K4 hereby permitted at Parc Tawe Phase 1 (as defined in submitted Site Plan 
9485 P-024 Rev U) may also be used for the sale of food but such use shall be 
restricted to a single user for up to 1,860 sq m (gross external area).
Reason: In accordance with UDP Policies CC2 and CC3 and the Swansea City 
Centre Strategic Framework SPG and to protect the vitality and viability of the city 
centre retail core and the Council's aspirations for the future comprehensive 
redevelopment and enhancement of the retail core at St David's/Quadrant. 

4 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the aggregate 
floorspace occupied by Use Class A3 at Parc Tawe Phase 1, including 
mezzanines, shall not exceed 1,300 sq metres (gross external area), excluding 
kiosks 1 - 4, as defined on submitted Site Plan 9485 P-024 Rev U.
Reason: In accordance wi

Minutes of the meeting


DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

A GYNHALIWYD YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y DDINAS, 
ABERTAWE DYDD MAWRTH, 4 HYDREF 2016 AM 2.00 PM

YN BRESENNOL: Y Cynghorydd P Lloyd (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
P M Black A C S Colburn D W Cole
A M Cook M H Jones E T Kirchner
H M Morris D W W Thomas T M White

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): P B Smith a/ac M Thomas

30 DATGELIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL A RHAGFARNOL.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, 
cyhoeddwyd y buddiannau canlynol:

Y Cynghorydd D. W. Cole – Cofnod 33 - Cais i gofrestru tir a adwaenir fel Parc y 
Werin, Gorseinon, Abertawe fel maes tref neu bentref - Rhif y Cais 2734(S) – 
Personol – fel Aelod Lleol.

Y Cynghorydd D. W. W. Thomas – Cofnod 33 - Cais i gofrestru tir a adwaenir fel 
Parc y Werin, Gorseinon, Abertawe fel maes tref neu bentref - Rhif y Cais 2734(S) – 
Personol – fel Dirprwy Aelod y Cabinet dros Addysg.

31 COFNODION:

PENDERFYNWYD cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a 
gynhaliwyd ar 6 Medi 2016 fel cofnod cywir.

32 EITEMAU I'W GOHIRIO / TYNNU'N ÔL.

Dim.

33 CAIS I GOFRESTRU TIR A ADWAENIR FEL PARC Y WERIN, GORSEINON, 
ABERTAWE FEL MAES TREF NEU BENTREF - CAIS RHIF 2734(A).

Cyflwynodd Sandie Richards, Prif Gyfreithiwr, adroddiad “er gwybodaeth” ar ran 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd a roddodd y diweddaraf i'r 
pwyllgor ar benderfyniad yr arolygydd i gynnal ymchwiliad anstatudol gan fod, yn ei 
farn ef, “yr anghydfod rhwng y partïon bellach yn ddigon cymhleth a dyrys fel mae'r 
ffordd orau o geisio'i ddatrys yw i'r ddau barti ddod i ymchwiliad lleol”.

Nododd fod yr ymchwiliad yn debygol o ddigwydd yn y flwyddyn newydd.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Mawrth, 4 Hydref 2016)
Parhad

34 PENDERFYNU AR GEISIADAU CYNLLUNIO O DAN DDEDDF CYNLLUNIO 
GWLAD A THREF 1990.

Cyflwynwyd cyfres o geisiadau cynllunio ar ran Pennaeth Cynllunio ac Adfywio'r 
Ddinas.

Adroddwyd am ddiwygiadau i'r atodlen hon a nodir y rhain isod â (#)

PENDERFYNWYD:

(1) 1) CYMERADWYO'R ceisiadau cynllunio isod yn unol â'r amodau yn yr 
adroddiad a/neu a nodir isod:

(#) (Eitem 1) Cais Cynllunio 2016/0662 - Y Sgwâr, Parc Tawe, Abertawe

Siaradodd Richard Haynes (asiant) i gefnogi'r cais a dangoswyd cymhorthion 
gweledol i gefnogi ei sylwadau.

Adroddwyd am ohebiaeth hwyr gan yr ymgeisydd.

Cymeradwywyd y cais yn unol â'r argymhelliad yn amodol ar y diwygiadau canlynol i 
amodau a chwblhau Adran 106 Ymgymeriad Unochrog/Gweithred Amrywio newydd:

Amod 7: 
Mae'n rhaid i Unedau 1, 5A, 5B, 5C, 6A, 6B, 6C, 6D, K1, K2, K3 a K4, a ganiateir 
trwy hyn, yng Ngham 1 Parc Tawe (yn unol â diffiniad Cynllun Safle, 9485 P-024 
Rev U a gyflwynwyd) beidio â chael eu hymrannu dan 700 m. sg. (arwynebedd 
allanol crynswth) na'u cyfuno ymhellach uwchben 3,500 m. sg. (arwynebedd allanol 
crynswth). 

Amod 11
Bydd dyluniad terfynol a thriniaeth y gweddluniau gorllewinol a gogledd-orllewinol 
agored newydd i Plantasia'n cael eu rhoi ar waith yn unol â'r manylion cymeradwy 
dan ryddhad amodol, cyf:2015/2367. Er gwaethaf y manylion a nodwyd yn y darlun 
cymeradwy 9485 E-05 J, bydd union ddyluniad a lleoliad mynedfa Plantasia'n cael 
eu cyflwyno i'r awdurdod cynllunio lleol a'u cymeradwyo ganddo, gan ymddwyn yn 
rhesymol. Bydd manylion y fynedfa'n cael eu rhoi ar waith yn unol â'r cynllun 
cymeradwy.     

Amod 13: 
Bydd y cynllun tirlunio, dan ryddhad amodol, cyf:2015/2513, yn cael ei gynnal gan y 
datblygwr (ar yr amod bod y datblygwr, gan wneud ymdrechion rhesymol, yn cael 
unrhyw ganiatâd angenrheidiol gan yr awdurdod lleol) cyn unrhyw ddefnydd buddiol 
o'r Unedau yn 2A, 2B, 2C, 3, 8, K1, K2, K3 a K4. Bydd unrhyw goed a phrysglwyni 
sy'n cael eu plannu'n unol â'r amod hwn y ceir gwared arnynt yn cael eu disodli gan 
goed neu brysglwyni o faint a rhywogaeth debyg i'r rhai y bu'n ofynnol i'w plannu'n 
wreiddiol. Bydd coed a phrysglwyni sy'n cael eu plannu'n unol â'r amod hwn sy'n 
marw neu'n mynd yn ddifrifol afiach o fewn dwy flynedd i'w plannu'n cael eu disodli 
gan goed neu brysglwyni o faint a rhywogaeth debyg i'r rhai y bu'n ofynnol i'w 
plannu'n wreiddiol.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Mawrth, 4 Hydref 2016)
Parhad

(Eitem 3) Cais Cynllunio 2016/1416 - Yr Iard Gychod, gerllaw Cei'r Farchnad 
Bysgod, Heol Trawler, Ardal Forol, Abertawe

Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol.

2) GOHIRIO'R cais cynllunio y sonnir amdano isod dan y broses bleidleisio ddau 
gam i gael rhagor o gyngor ar y materion a godwyd gan Aelodau, yn enwedig o ran y 
rhesymau dros wrthod ar sail sŵn ac aflonyddu, trefniadau sbwriel, parcio ceir a 
llechfeddiant HMO.

(#) (Eitem 2) Cais Cynllunio 2016/1249 - 26 Heol Pinewood, Uplands, Abertawe

Cyn gohirio, siaradodd Jayne Keeley (gwrthwynebydd) yn erbyn y cais ac anerchodd 
y Cynghorydd J. C. Bayliss (Aelod Lleol) y pwyllgor hefyd a siarad yn erbyn y cais.

Adroddwyd am lythyr gwrthwynebu hwyr ychwanegol.

35 ADRODDIAD PERFFORMIAD BLYNYDDOL.

Cyflwynwyd yr Adroddiad Perfformiad Blynyddol gan y Pennaeth Adfywio 
Economaidd a Chynllunio. Mae Llywodraeth Cymru'n ystyried bod yr adroddiad yn 
ddull pwysig ar gyfer monitro perfformiad awdurdodau cynllunio lleol yn erbyn cyfres 
allweddol o ddangosyddion perfformiad cenedlaethol.

Mae'r adroddiad hefyd yn offeryn pwysig ar gyfer meincnodi perfformiad awdurdodau 
lleol ar draws Cymru. Manylwyd ar yr adroddiad drafft ar gyfer 2015-2016 a oedd yn 
gyfnod pan oedd newid sylweddol mewn sut roedd yr awdurdod yn ymdrin â 
cheisiadau cynllunio, gan gynnwys strwythur pwyllgorau diwygiedig a chynllun 
dirprwyo diwygiedig, yn Atodiad A yr adroddiad.

Rhoddwyd manylion am y ffigurau perfformiad gwirioneddol, y gwelliannau a 
gyflawnwyd a'r materion i'w datrys, yn ogystal â chyfres o benderfyniadau apêl a 
oedd wedi'u gwneud yn groes i argymhellion swyddog.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 3.30 pm

CADEIRYDD


